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Dear Professor Malanson,
Further to our conversation of 10th June 2021, I wish to re-submit our manuscript ‘Inter-basin water transfer in a changing world: a new conceptual model’ for consideration as a published review article in the journal Progress in Physical Geography: Earth and Environment. We have made extensive modifications to the paper in line with the reviewer comments and we feel that the manuscript is now a considerably stronger contribution to the scholarship around Interbasin Water Transfers. 
The reviewer comments provided on the first submission were broadly split into two categories: (1) comments regarding the discussion of the conceptual model and the practical application of the findings of the paper; and (2) technical aspects of the paper. Of these two strands of commentary, we considered (1) to the most impactful in revising the paper and the and have therefore made significant modifications to the paper. We summarise these updates below, and a complete reviewer response can be found at the end of this document. 
With respect to (1), we believe the reviewers were correct that the original submission had stopped short of being a truly useful piece of scholarship for IBWT practitioners seeking more effective ways of evaluating IBWT and integrating it into understandings of strategic water management. To address this concern, we have undertaken extensive rewriting of Section 4 of the paper, which undertakes the critical analysis of the Socio-Ecological Systems and WEF Nexus models in the context of IBWT. In response to criticisms from the reviewers that the original manuscript did not provide concrete recommendations for how these models could be used to evaluate IBWT we have extended this discussion and proposed an enhanced WEF model which is capable of addressing critiques of the WEF Nexus and can be used to specifically evaluate IBWT in the context of the network. We believe that this extended discussion significantly enhances the strength of the manuscript and makes the submission more impactful within scholarship of both IBWT and the WEF Nexus. We have also included a worked example of the proposed eWEF model as supplementary information which demonstrates how practitioners of IBWT could use the proposed model in a practical context. 
With respect to (2), the reviewers had identified a range of technical issues with the original manuscript such as the order of sections, missing references, poor quality figures, and areas of clarification. We have reviewed and addressed all of these queries and full details can be found below. 
We feel that the updates which have been made to the manuscript in addressing the reviewer comments have enhanced the quality of the manuscript and that it a significant contribution to global water management at a broad scale, as well as specifically to scholarship around IBWT and the WEF Nexus. 
Once again, we would like to extend our gratitude for your kind offer to resubmit this article, and we hope that it is now of a standard for publication within Progress in Physical Geography: Earth and Environment. 

Yours sincerely,
[image: ]



Dr Ed Rollason
Department of Sciences, School of Health and Life Sciences, Teesside University, Middlesbrough, TS1 3BX
Email: e.rollason@tees.ac.uk 

The following list of points details the original reviewer comments and detailed responses demonstrating how they have been incorporated into the revised submission. The amendments have resulted in extensive alterations to the text, as such the original reviewer page and line references are incorrect, but we have tried where possible to highlight the sections, page, and paragraph where relevant amendments to the text have been made. 
Reviewer 1
1. The author emphasized the systematic consideration of different IBWT-related aspects, and there two methods (the Water-Energy-Food, WEF; the Socio-ecological Systems SES) were suggested. However, which one could I choose to use when propose a IBWT project? What is the rules to locate the preferred one? Such suggestion, if possible, is highly beneficial to experts and decision-maker of IBWT projects.
We agree that introduction of the models alone did not exploit the potential for the paper to drive scholarship and influence the practices of IBWT planning and implementation. To address this the discussion component of the paper has been revised (Section 4.3 pp. 21-25) and expanded to include specific consideration of how the models can be brought together to consider IBWT schemes, including the proposal of an updated WEF model which specifically integrates the findings of the critical analysis of these frameworks in relation to IBWT. We hope that this model will be of to practitioners in evaluating IBWT schemes through a WEF lens.

2. Over last decades, is there any other changes in the IBWT projects and their drivers besides mentioned in the paper? The economy and technologies of (agricultural, industrial and municipal) water conservation have experienced marked progresses. Do these have influences on the IBWT? Also, climatic changes (esp, spatial and temporal changes in precipitation) played role in the evaluation of IBWT?
We agree that external changes outside of the immediate sphere of IBWT may have an influence on the evaluation of IBWT. However, this fact does not arise significantly out of the review of the literature which was conducted, which suggests that it is an understudied or unacknowledged component of IBWT schemes. We feel that, although not specifically highlighted within the study, that this component is now addressed through the proposals of the eWEF model which specifically integrates with wider questions of development and climate change. 

Reviewer 2

1. P8, L1, as the authors mentioned their results were different with formers, for the primary driver of IBWT. Why? the authors are suggested to give some details and reasons for this issue.
This disparity with previous findings is likely to be the result of this study drawing together a more complete database of IBWT schemes than has been done previously, providing a more comprehensive analysis of IBWT drivers. Further exploration of this has been undertaken during redrafting which indicates that the driver data is quite sensitive to the selection of literature, in particular the time period chosen. A short section explaining this disparity has been added (Section 3.4, p10, para 4).

2. P10, L30, Fig. 6. Currently, we cannot see any relationship between project capacity and completion time from this figure. So, can we separate these projects into different groups of developing countries and developed countries? The power of countries may also play some important roles.
We have undertaken the re-analysis of this data as suggested by the reviewer and the results are shown in an amended Fig 5 (p. 8) and highlighted in the text (Section 3.3, p. 8, para 2). Interestingly the analysis shows no significant relationship between time to complete and capacity for either developed or developing nations. 

3. In the conclusion part, the SES is not mentioned anymore. Since it is one of the new proposals raised by the authors, it should be emphasized again.
Extensive rewriting of this section has occurred as a result of the changes made by the other reviewers. We have, through this process, attempted to integrate a fuller critical discussion of SES and extend this into the later sections (Section 4, p. 21 onwards). 

4. P29, L34, the journal should be "Hydrological Sciences Journal"
This was an error in citation and it has been corrected.

Reviewer 3

1. Suggest to adjust the structure of 3.2 section in the order of 3.2.2, 3.2.3 and 3.2.1. Arrange the articles in the logical order of "Where are schemes being constructed", "How long do schemes take to be constructed" and "What are the purposes of IBWT", so as to highlight a key point "construction purpose" in the article. Moreover, "what are the purposes of IBWT" has a certain relevance with the contents of 3.3 section, so it is more reasonable to connect them.
We agree that this makes a more logical progression of the analysis and the text has been re-ordered to match the structure suggested by the reviewer (Section 3, pp. 5-10)

2. In section 4 "Where now for IBWT in a changing world", the author proposed that the future inter-basin water transfer project should refer to the Water-Energy-Food nexus and the socio-ecological systems. However, this paper only focused on the introduction of these two frameworks, and there is little discussion on how to combine the above two frameworks to realize the inter-basin water transfer project.
We agree that introduction of the models alone did not exploit the potential for the paper to drive scholarship and influence the practices of IBWT planning and implementation. To address this the discussion component of the paper has been revised and expanded (Section 4.3 pp. 21-25) to include specific consideration of how the models can be brought together to consider IBWT schemes, including the proposal of an updated WEF model which specifically integrates the findings of the critical analysis of these frameworks in relation to IBWT.

3. According to the historical data, the author predicted the number of possible water transfer projects and the cumulative capacity of water transfer in the future. The prediction method should be provided and the reliability of the prediction should be discussed.
The analysis of the number of water transfer projects and their capacity up to 2050 is derived not from modelling but from data contained in the literature. This was not clear in the original text and a note to indicate this, plus further citation of the relevant sources has been included in Section 3.1 (p. 6, para 3).

4. Many benefits and concerns of inter-basin water transfer project are given in Table 2. The author should provide the references of these opinions.
This was an omission in the original paper and it has been corrected by inclusion of the key references against each section (Table 2, p. 12). 

5. The quality of figures should be improved, especially Figs. 4, 7 and 8.
We agree that a number of the figures were not up to the standards for inclusion within Progress in Physical Geography. All of the figures for the paper have been reviewed and remade to enhance their clarity and ensure that they are of the highest standard possible.
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